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KODA 

Quarterly Issues/Programs List  

 

KODA provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements 

that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues 

determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding 

calendar quarter were:  

 

• Economic Development, Parenting, poverty, Education: Hire Houston 

Youth organizes "On-the-spot-hiring" for Houston Youths. They have 

events every year to help youths find employment. 

• Education, Volunteering, Poverty: Peace Corp discuss their experience 

in South America and how it shaped their lives.  

• Healthcare, Education: NASA's Groundbreaking Discovery & COVID-19 

Booster Shot Info 

• Healthcare, Education: National Minority Health Month & The Legacy of 

Jackie Robinson 

• Healthcare, Education: The Dan Marino Foundation & The American Lung 

Association 

• Healthcare, Education: The Dan Marino Foundation & The American Lung 

Association 

• Healthcare, Education: Community Health Centers & Former White House 

Chef Andre Rush 

• Healthcare, Education: Asian Pacific American Heritage Month & Carry 

the Load 

• Healthcare, Education: Allison is a colon cancer survivor who returns 

to tell her story and advocate for early detection. 

• Healthcare, Education: COVID-19 Vaccine Messaging & National 

Osteoporosis Month 

• Healthcare, Education: Memorial Day & Mental Health 



• Healthcare, Education: American Sinus Institute's Dr. Smith on when 

patients should get tested for allergies and when they should tough it 

out. 

• Healthcare, Education: The Latest Phase of the Pandemic & Children's 

Dyslexia Centers 

• Healthcare, Education: COVID-19 Vaccine Guidance & Tragedy Assistance 

Program for Survivors 

• Healthcare, Education: LGBTQ+ Mental Health & Preventing Mass 

Shootings 

• Healthcare, Education: Kids and COVID & the History of Juneteenth 

• Healthcare, Education: COVID Vaccine for Kids & Project Yellow Light 

• Healthcare, Parenting, Education: The Gulf Coast Regional Blood 

Center on its new Hemoglobin tester, how 1 in 20 people donate blood 

and the system works. 

• Healthcare, Parenting, poverty, Education, Volunteering: ReVision 

works to break the cycle of isolation among profoundly disconnected 

youth, most of whom are in the juvenile justice system. 

• Healthcare, Parenting, poverty, Education: AIDS Foundation on PrEP 

(pre-exposure prophylaxis) and their free testing services. 

• Healthcare, Parenting, poverty, Education: The Lupus Foundation of 

America - Texas Gulf Coast Chapter on the rarity of the disease how 

hard it is to diagnose and the lack of research funding. 

• Healthcare, Parenting, poverty: Houston Hospice is the only hospice 

in Houston that is a non-profit. They also serve children and their 

families. 

• Parenting, poverty, Education, Arts, Economic Development: Workshop 

Houston has a new employment program: Summer Mural Art Core in Third 

Ward. 



• Parenting, poverty, Education, Economic Development, Healthcare: Adam 

runs Younique Abilities which raises awareness for Autism & Casa de 

Esperanza de los ninos is a foster care center and child support 

organization. 

• Parenting, poverty, Education, Economic Development: Literacy Now is 

celebrating their volunteers and the Reading Express Mobile Classroom. 

• Poverty, Economic Development, Volunteering: Rebuilding Together 

Houston's East End Community revitalization program. 

 

  



 

Section I  

LOCAL PROGRAMMING  

 

Section I lists regularly scheduled and special programs that represent the 

station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant 

treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.  

 

ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION GUEST DATE/TIME DURATION 

Healthcare, 

Parenting, 

poverty 

HOUSTON P.A. 

Houston Hospice 

is the only 

hospice in 

Houston that is a 

non-profit. They 

also serve 

children and 

their families. 

Rana 

McClelland 

04/03/2022 

06:54 AM 
030:30 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

NASA's 

Groundbreaking 

Discovery & 

COVID-19 Booster 

Shot Info 

Dr. J. 

Bhatt, D. 

Sharkis 

04/03/2022 

07:27 AM 
029:49 

Healthcare, 

Parenting, 

poverty, 

Education 

HOUSTON P.A. 

AIDS Foundation 

on PrEP (pre-

exposure 

prophylaxis) and 

their free 

testing services. 

John 

Huckaby 

04/10/2022 

06:54 AM 
030:22 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

National Minority 

Health Month & 

The Legacy of 

Jackie Robinson 

P. Boyd, 

Dr. D. 

Kass 

04/10/2022 

07:28 AM 
029:49 

Healthcare, 

Parenting, 

Education 

HOUSTON P.A. 

The Gulf Coast 

Regional Blood 

Center on its new 

Hemoglobin 

tester, how 1 in 

20 people donate 

blood and the 

system works. 

Theresa 

Piña 

04/17/2022 

06:55 AM 
030:18 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

The Dan Marino 

Foundation & The 

American Lung 

Association 

Dr. P. 

Parikh, K. 

Kennedy 

04/17/2022 

07:29 AM 
029:49 

Parenting, 

poverty, 

Education, 

Economic 

Development 

HOUSTON P.A. 

Literacy Now is 

celebrating their 

volunteers and 

the Reading 

Express Mobile 

Classroom. 

Jacque 

Daughtry 

04/24/2022 

06:57 AM 
030:41 



Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

The Dan Marino 

Foundation & The 

American Lung 

Association 

Dr. M. 

MARTIN, P. 

BILLINBS 

04/24/2022 

07:31 AM 
029:50 

poverty, 

Economic 

Development, 

Volunteering 

HOUSTON P.A. 

Rebuilding 

Together 

Houston's East 

End Community 

revitalization 

program. 

Christine 

Holland 

05/01/2022 

06:50 AM 
030:32 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Community Health 

Centers & Former 

White House Chef 

Andre Rush 

Dr. B. 

Kahn, A. 

Rush 

05/01/2022 

07:21 AM 
029:49 

Healthcare, 

Parenting, 

poverty, 

Education 

HOUSTON P.A. 

The Lupus 

Foundation of 

America - Texas 

Gulf Coast 

Chapter on the 

rarity of the 

disease how hard 

it is to diagnose 

and the lack of 

research funding. 

Anne Marie 

Blacketer 

05/08/2022 

07:00 AM 
029:48 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Asian Pacific 

American Heritage 

Month & Carry the 

Load 

Dr. S. 

Riklon, S. 

Holley 

05/08/2022 

07:33 AM 
029:49 

Healthcare, 

Education 
HOUSTON P.A. 

Allison is a 

colon cancer 

survivor who 

returns to tell 

her story and 

advocate for 

early detection. 

Allison 

Rosen 

05/15/2022 

06:57 AM 
030:40 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

COVID-19 Vaccine 

Messaging & 

National 

Osteoporosis 

Month 

S. 

Lovenheim, 

C. 

Hostinak 

05/15/2022 

07:31 AM 
029:49 

Healthcare, 

Parenting, 

poverty, 

Education, 

Volunteering 

HOUSTON P.A. 

ReVision works to 

break the cycle 

of isolation 

among profoundly 

disconnected 

youth, most of 

whom are in the 

juvenile justice 

system. 

Charles 

Rotramel 

05/22/2022 

06:54 AM 
030:44 



Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Memorial Day & 

Mental Health 

J. Bird, 

C. 

Reynolds 

05/22/2022 

07:28 AM 
029:50 

Healthcare, 

Education 
HOUSTON P.A. 

American Sinus 

Institute's Dr. 

Smith on when 

patients should 

get tested for 

allergies and 

when they should 

tough it out. 

Dr. Kevin 

Smith 

05/29/2022 

06:57 AM 
030:44 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

The Latest Phase 

of the Pandemic & 

Children's 

Dyslexia Centers 

Dr. R. 

Koppaka, 

B. Carroll 

05/29/2022 

07:32 AM 
029:50 

Economic 

Development, 

Parenting, 

poverty, 

Education 

HOUSTON P.A. 

Hire Houston 

Youth organizes 

"On-the-spot-

hiring" for 

Houston Youths. 

They have events 

every year to 

help youths find 

employment. 

Juliet 

Stipeche; 

Dave Moss 

06/05/2022 

06:56 AM 
030:41 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

COVID-19 Vaccine 

Guidance & 

Tragedy 

Assistance 

Program for 

Survivors 

F. Dillon, 

M. Follman 

06/05/2022 

07:32 AM 
029:48 

Education, 

Volunteering, 

Poverty 

HOUSTON P.A. 

Peace Corp 

discuss their 

experience in 

South America and 

how it shaped 

their lives.  

Jason 

Steele; 

David 

Scheinman 

06/12/2022 

06:57 AM 
030:34 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

LGBTQ+ Mental 

Health & 

Preventing Mass 

Shootings 

D. 

Kotlowski, 

S. Gregory 

06/12/2022 

07:33 AM 
029:50 

Parenting, 

poverty, 

Education, 

Arts, Economic 

Development 

HOUSTON P.A. 

Workshop Houston 

has a new 

employment 

program: Summer 

Mural Art Core in 

Third Ward. 

Jaime 

Herrero; 

Brianna 

Burns 

06/19/2022 

06:55 AM 
030:21 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

Kids and COVID & 

the History of 

Juneteenth 

Alexander, 

K. Navies 

06/19/2022 

07:30 AM 
029:49 



AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Parenting, 

poverty, 

Education, 

Economic 

Development, 

Healthcare 

HOUSTON P.A. 

Adam runs 

Younique 

Abilities which 

raises awareness 

for Autism & Casa 

de Esperanza de 

los ninos is a 

foster care 

center and child 

support 

organization. 

Adam 

Farris; 

Anthony 

Farris 

06/26/2022 

06:54 AM 
030:36 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES: 

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

COVID Vaccine for 

Kids & Project 

Yellow Light 

Dr. S. 

Leary, J. 

Garner 

06/26/2022 

07:29 AM 
029:49 

  



Section II  

ADDITIONAL LOCAL PROGRAMMING  

 

Section II lists regularly scheduled programs that occasionally include 

guests and/or topics that address community issues during the preceding 

quarter. 

 

 

ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

Crime KODA-FM 

An off-duty Harris County 

Sheriff’s Deputy is shot and 

killed 

4/1/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Crime  KODA-FM 

The man charged with killing a 

Harris County Deputy Constable 

is a career criminal 

4/4/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Crime  KODA-FM 

Cops shoot a man who carjacked 

and killed a construction 

worker, and then stabbed a 

building manager near River 

Oaks 

4/5/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM 

Lina Hidalgo calls the 

investigation into her office 

a misunderstanding 

4/6/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM 
Governor Abbott says he will 

bus illegal immigrants to DC 

4/7/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Crime KODA-FM 
It has been a deadly year for 

law enforcement 

4/8/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM  

Governor Abbott has started 

busing illegal immigrants to 

DC 

4/11/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Crime KODA-FM 

Three of Harris County Judge 

Lina Hidalgo’s top staffers 

have been indicted for bid 

rigging. 

4/12/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

:30 



ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

8:55 am 

Government KODA-FM Latest on inflation 

4/19/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM Latest on gas prices 

4/22/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM 

Katy ISD parents are outraged 

at questions about gender 

identification and sexual 

orientation on a bullying 

survey for 6th graders. 

4/28/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM 

The Federal Reserve raises 

interest rates for the second 

time this year 

5/3/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

 

:30 

Crime KODA-FM 

Two of the three men charged 

with killing Deputy Darren 

Almendarez are denied bond. 

5/11/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Crime KODA-FM 

A Harris County deputy is 

killed in an accident in the 

line of duty 

5/12/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM 

White House is giving illegals 

baby formula while Americans 

can’t find it on store shelves 

5/13/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Economy KODA-FM 

Gas prices hit a record high 

nationally for the 10th 

straight day. 

5/20/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM 
Texas holds its primary 

runoffs today 

5/24/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

:30 



ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

Crime KODA-FM 
19 kids are killed in a school 

shooting in Uvalde, TX 

5/25/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:60 

Crime KODA-FM Latest on Uvalde mass shooting 

5/26/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Crime KODA-FM Latest on Uvalde mass shooting 

5/27/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM 
DOJ is investigating law 

enforcement response to Uvalde 

5/31/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Environment KODA-FM 
The Atlantic Hurricane Season 

is underway 

6/1/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Crime KODA-FM 

The three-week manhunt for 

escaped convicted killer 

Gonzalo Lopez ends 

6/3/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Economy KODA-FM 

Gas prices hit a record high 

across the country and across 

Texas 

6/6/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

 

:30 

Crime KODA-FM 

Man arrested for attempted 

assassination of US Supreme 

Court Justice Bret Kavanaugh 

6/9/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM 
The Fed raises interest rates 

by ¾ of a point 

6/16/22 

6:00 am 
:30 



ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

 

Government KODA-FM 
The US Supreme Court issues 

more rulings this morning 

6/21/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM 
The Supreme court overturns 

Roe v. Wade 

6/27/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

Government KODA-FM 

Four dozen dead in human 

trafficking disaster near San 

Antonio 

6/28/22 

6:00 am 

7:00 am 

8:00 am 

8:55 am 

:30 

 

 

 

Traffic updates are daily features that air at: 

 

5:20am, 5:34am, 5:50am, 6:02am, 6:16am, 6:28am, 6:44am, 7:02am, 7:28am, 

8:08am, 9:10am, 9:39am, 10:12am, 10:40am, 11:11am, 11:40am, 12:11pm, 12:40pm, 

1:12pm, 1:40pm, 2:40pm, 4:25pm, 4:45pm, 5:25pm, 5:45pm, 6:11pm, 6:33pm, 

7:11pm, 7:40pm, 7:50pm 

 

Weather updates are daily features that air at: 

 

6:34am, 7:10am, 7:37am, 8:02am, 9:20am, 9:48am, 10:19am, 11:19am, 12:19pm, 

1:19pm, 2:11pm, 4:35pm, 4:54pm, 5:36pm, 5:56pm, 6:21pm, 6:42pm, 7:18pm, 

7:57pm  

  



 

Section III  

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast 

during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.  

 

ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION  RUNS  

CENTERLINK CENTERLINK 000:29 5 

ENVIRONMENT iHEART RADIO EARTH 000:28 4 

ENVIRONMENT iHEART RADIO EARTH 000:30 4 

ENVIRONMENT iHEART RADIO EARTH 000:30 5 

GLAAD GLAAD 000:29 5 

HEALTH AND FITNESS MAKE-A-WISH 000:30 10 

MENTAL HEALTH CHILD MIND INSTITUTE 000:34 6 

MILITARY AND VETERANS HOME BASE 000:30 21 

SAGE SAGE 000:29 4 

 

 

  



Section IV 

COMMUNITY OUTREACH - PROMOTIONS  

 

Section IV lists additional support the station provides for the community 

through events with sponsorships, promotions, and live broadcasts.  

 

 

DATE EVENT DESCRIPTION 

March 28-April 3 
Nutcracker 

Market Giveaways  

15 promotional mentions for giveaways to 

the event that benefits the Houston 

Ballet. 

$7500 Value  

June 20-June 30, 

2022 

Sunny Summer 

Blood Drive  

Sunny ran 75 live and recorded 

promotional announcements, front page web 

promotion, social posts to promote the 

need for blood for the Gulf Coast 

Regional Blood Center.  $37,500 value for 

on air, $3000 digital (social, web) 


